Transfers from Level 3 to Level 2 0.0 0.0 –0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 –0.1 0.0
Transfers to Level 3 0.0 0.0 0.0 107.3 0.0 1.7 0.0 109.0
Gains and losses recognised in profit or loss 0.0 0.0 –0.3 –24.7 –4.4 9.6 –4.7 –15.1
Gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive
income 0.0 0.0 –7.1 –1.6 1.8 2.2 –5.3 0.6
Additions 0.0 0.0 69.3 99.8 19.9 11.3 89.2 111.0
Disposals 0.0 0.0 –5.1 –300.3 –20.4 –24.5 –25.5 –324.7
Changes from currency translation 0.0 0.0 –0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 –0.1 0.0
Change in basis of consolidation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 –4.2 0.0 –4.2
At 30 June and/or 31 December 0.0 0.0 363.8 307.1 278.9 282.1 642.7 589.2

The transfers between levels 2 and 3 were made as a result
of changes in the observability of the relevant inputs.

Sensitivities
For the most important financial instruments in Level 3,
an increase in the discount rate by 100 basis points results
in a 4.7 per cent reduction in the value. A reduction in the
discount rate by 100 basis points results in a 5.5 per cent
increase in value.

35CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Net investment income

Classified by business line Property and casualty
insurance

Health insurance Life insurance Group

In € million
 1 – 6/2018 1 – 6/2017 1 – 6/2018 1 – 6/2017 1 – 6/2018 1 – 6/2017 1 – 6/2018 1 – 6/2017

Investment property 5.6 –1.3 4.3 2.6 23.1 15.4 33.0 16.7
Financial assets accounted for using the equity method 52.2 5.4 0.8 –3.9 1.3 –6.2 54.3 –4.8
Variable-income securities 7.9 13.0 6.8 12.1 9.2 6.8 23.9 32.0

Available for sale 7.9 13.0 6.4 11.7 9.5 13.4 23.8 38.1
At fair value through profit or loss 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 –0.3 –6.6 0.1 –6.2

Fixed-income securities 36.6 33.7 37.3 26.5 115.6 103.5 189.4 163.7
Available for sale 37.4 33.8 37.9 26.8 115.0 100.8 190.4 161.4
At fair value through profit or loss –0.9 –0.1 –0.6 –0.4 0.5 2.7 –1.0 2.2

Loans and other investments 0.9 1.7 1.5 0.7 17.8 18.7 20.2 21.2
Loans –0.4 1.4 0.9 1.7 5.0 3.9 5.4 7.1
Other investments 1.4 0.3 0.6 –1.0 12.8 14.8 14.8 14.1

Derivative financial instruments –1.9 6.4 –4.1 10.9 –2.5 2.7 –8.6 19.9
Investment administration expenses, interest paid and
other investment expenses –11.3 –4.1 –4.5 –4.5 –7.6 –6.6 –23.3 –15.2
Total 89.9 54.8 42.1 44.3 157.0 134.4 288.9 233.5

Classified by type of income Current
income/expenses

Gains/losses from
disposals and

changes in value

Total of which
impairment

In € million
 1 – 6/2018 1 – 6/2017 1 – 6/2018 1 – 6/2017 1 – 6/2018 1 – 6/2017 1 – 6/2018 1 – 6/2017

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1.5 4.3 –10.9 11.7 –9.4 16.0 0.0 0.0
Variable-income securities
(within the framework of fair value option) 0.6 1.0 –0.5 –7.1 0.1 –6.2 0.0 0.0
Fixed-income securities
(within the framework of fair value option) 1.0 2.5 –2.0 –0.3 –1.0 2.2 0.0 0.0
Derivative financial instruments –0.2 0.8 –8.3 19.1 –8.6 19.9 0.0 0.0
Investments under investment contracts1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Available-for-sale financial assets 195.5 188.2 18.7 11.4 214.1 199.6 –9.0 –35.3
Variable-income securities 18.0 11.3 5.8 26.8 23.8 38.1 –8.0 –0.8
Fixed-income securities 177.4 176.8 12.9 –15.4 190.4 161.4 –1.0 –34.5

Loans and receivables 19.4 22.3 0.8 –1.1 20.2 21.2 0.0 0.0
Fixed-income securities 3.6 4.2 1.3 0.8 4.8 5.0 0.0 0.0
Loans and other investments 15.8 18.1 –0.4 –1.9 15.4 16.2 0.0 0.0

Investment property 43.9 40.8 –10.9 –24.1 33.0 16.7 0.0 0.0
Financial assets accounted for using the equity method 6.9 –4.8 47.5 0.0 54.3 –4.8 0.0 0.0

Investment administration expenses, interest paid and
other investment expenses –23.3 –15.2 0.0 0.0 –23.3 –15.2 0.0 0.0
Total 243.7 235.5 45.2 –2.0 288.9 233.5 –9.0 –35.3

1) Income from investments under investment contracts is not stated due to its transitory character.

36

Net profit/(loss) by measurement
category

In € million
 1 – 6/2018 1 – 6/2017

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Recognised in profit/(loss) for the period –9.4 16.0
Available-for-sale financial assets
Recognised in profit/(loss) for the period 214.1 199.6

of which reclassified from equity to consolidated
income statement  –44.2 –85.5

Recognised in other comprehensive income –203.7 –276.0
Net income 10.4 –76.5
Loans and receivables
Recognised in profit/(loss) for the period 20.2 21.2
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Recognised in profit/(loss) for the period –25.4 –27.0

The currency losses in net investment income amount to
€ 21.7 million (1 – 6/2017: currency losses in the amount of
€41.6 million). In addition, positive currency effects
amounting to €6.8 million (1 – 6/2017: negative currency
effects in the amount of €16.6 million) were recognised di-
rectly in equity.

3. Premiums

Premiums earned

In € million
 1 – 6/2018 1 – 6/2017

Property and casualty insurance 1,281.0 1,253.9
Gross 1,350.1 1,322.3
Reinsurers’ share –69.0 –68.5

Health insurance 536.9 511.6
Gross 537.9 512.1
Reinsurers’ share –1.1 –0.5

Life insurance 567.6 549.4
Gross 585.0 567.8